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172 TERMINATION OF ORGANIZATION OF TOWNS OR PLANTATIONS
CHAP, 137

a notice in writing signed by said officer stating the amount of such tax,
describing the real estate on which the tax is assessed, alleging that a lien
is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of the tax and demand-
ing the payment of said tax within 10 days after service or mailing of such
notice.’

Approved March 29, 1941

Chapter 136

AN ACT Relating to Appointments of Health Officers.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L. 1935, c. 84, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 84 of the public
laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 13. Appointments of local health officers and plumbing inspectors.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any city charter the appointments of
local health officers and plumbing inspectors shall be subject to the ap-
proval of the commissioner of health and welfare, and any vacancies in
their offices not filled subject to the said commissioner’s approval may be
filled by the said commissioner for the unexpired term, provided the com-
missioner may delegate authority to approve appointments of health of-
ficers and plumbing inspectors to the director of health.

Approved March 29, 1941

Chapter 137

AN ACT Relating to the Termination of Organization of Towns or
Plantations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L, 193%, c. 73, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 73 of the public
laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 1. Power and authority of state tax assessor. Whenever the or-
ganization of any town or plantation has been terminated by act of the leg-
islature, the powers, duties and obligations relating to the affairs of said
town or plantation shall be vested in the state tax assessor, until such time
as said town or plantation is reorganized. Said state tax assessor shall
have the power and authority to assess taxes at any time after the act
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